
 

(Informal 

Joint) 
Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 24 November 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Open Forum 
At each Cabinet meeting, up to 15 minutes shall be allocated 

for questions from and discussion with, non-Cabinet members 
in Part 1(A) of the agenda only.  Members wishing to speak 
during this session should if possible, give notice in advance.  

Who speaks for and for how long will be at the complete 
discretion of the person presiding. 

 6.00 pm (or at the conclusion of the Open Forum, whichever is the later) 

Members of the public who live or work in the Boroughare 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1(A) 
of the agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 

three minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 
minutes before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

 
There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 

which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 

 6.15 pm 

The formal meeting of the Cabinet will commence at 6.15 pm 
or immediately following the conclusion of the informal 
discussions, whichever is the later, in the Conference Chamber 

West. 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 

West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

Membership: Leader John Griffiths 

 Deputy Leader Sara Mildmay-White 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 Robert Everitt Families and Communities 
 Sara Mildmay-White Housing 

 John Griffiths Leader 
 Ian Houlder Resources and Performance 
 Alaric Pugh Planning and Growth 

 Jo Rayner Leisure and Culture 
 Peter Stevens Operations 

   

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Auth
[...]
AB/FH/15/058) 

 

 

  
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

Part 1(B) - Public 

 

7.   Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax 
Technical Changes 2016/2017 

69 - 80 

 Report No: CAB/SE/15/074 
Cabinet Member: Ian Houlder Lead Officer: Paul Corney 

 

 

8.   Tax Base for Council Tax Setting Purposes 2016/2017 81 - 90 

 Report No: CAB/SE/15/075 
Cabinet Member: Ian Houlder Lead Officer: Joanne Howlett 

 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/SE/15/071 

 

Cabinet  
(Informal Joint) 

 
Title of Report: Office Accommodation Plan 

Report No: CAB/SE/15/071 

Report to and 
dates: 

Cabinet  
(informal joint) 

24 November 2015 

Portfolio holder: Ian Houlder 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01284 810074 

Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Alex Wilson 

Director 
Tel: 01284 757695 

Email: alex.wilson@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: The Office Accommodation Plan sets out the high level 
principles for managing our future accommodation 

needs.   

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the 

Office Accommodation Plan, as set out in Report 
No: CAB/SE/15/071, as the basis for future office 

accommodation projects including the Mildenhall 
Hub.  

Key Decision: Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

Although previously published in the Decisions Plan as 

being a Key Decision, it is now considered that is not. 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  Consultation with staff and other relevant 

parties will be undertaken as necessary in the 
implementation of the accommodations 
principles. 

Alternative option(s):  This document sets out a range of
[...]
cils’ project 

management process. 

Low 

The Councils have 

surplus capacity in their 
office accommodation 

(and associated cost) 

High Implement this plan Low 

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Background papers: None 

Documents attached: None 
 

Page 2



CAB/SE/15/071 

Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 Within the next couple of years, Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury councils will 

need to make some key decisions relating to property development/asset 

management projects which could impact on how we deliver our services, our 
choice of new work styles and technologies, and the associated need for office 

accommodation.  It is important that these decisions are not made in isolation 
and that the combined impact or outcome is not overlooked.   

 

1.2 This report therefore looks to provide an overarching Office Accommodation Plan 
which clearly articulates our rationale for such accommodation and the principles 

to which we will adhere when developing each of these individual development 
projects.  This Plan does not encompass arrangements for: 

 

 face-to-face customer access, as this is addressed through our Customer 
Access Strategy; or  

 democratic meeting spaces, as there is no need to change the provision for 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council and the development of the Mildenhall 
Hub will include the necessary civic space for Forest Heath District Council’s 

future needs. 
 

Background 
 
2.1 Within West Suffolk we will, in the coming years, potentially be working on two  

large projects which could directly impact on how we manage our own and 
partners’ office accommodation needs: 

 
 Mildenhall Hub; and 

 Public Service Village Phase 2 (PSV II).  
 

2.2 The most imminent of these is the Mildenhall Hub project which will be 

presenting its final business case in early 2016, as well as consulting on a 
development brief.  However, each of these projects presents the councils with 

opportunities to review our fut
[...]
nable new layouts, working 

styles and enable future letting of spare capacity. 

 
 

Page 9



CAB/SE/15/071 

Strategic next steps 

 
11.1 Following approval of the Office Accommodation Plan, the principles and 

commitments outlined within it will provide a clear and consistent direction for 

the Mildenhall Hub and any other future office projects.  Additional actions 
around future ICT needs and cultural changes around different work styles and 

reducing the desk ratio will be encompassed within the ICT Strategy and the 
Organisational Development Work plan.  

 

 
 

Page 10



CAB/SE/15/072 

 

Cabinet  
(Informal Joint) 

 
Title of Report: Recommendation of the 

Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee 29 September 
2015: West Suffolk Gambling 
Act 2005 Statement of Policy 

2016 to 2019 
Report No: CAB/SE/15/072 

Report to and 
dates: 

Cabinet  
(informal joint) 

24 November 2015 

Council  15 December 2015 

Portfolio holder: Alaric Pugh 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 

Tel:     07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Frank Warby 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Tel:     01284 704138 
Email: frank.warby@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Tom Wright 
Business Regulation and Licensing  Manager 
Tel:     01638  719223 

Email: tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 29 September 2015 the Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee  considered the following as a substantive 
item of business : 

 
Gambling Act 2005 : West Suffolk Revised Joint 
Statement of Policy 2016 to 2019 

Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that, subject to the approval 
of full Council, the Gambling Act 2005: West 

Suffolk Joint Statement of Policy for the period 
2016 to 2019, as contained in Appendix 3 to 

Report No: LIC/SE/15/003, be adopted. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:frank.warby@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/SE/15/072 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the
[...]
 (Report No: LIC/SE/15/003) 

 
1.1 

 

The Committee had considered Report LIC/SE/15/003 which set out the results 

of public consultation and sought approval of the Gambling Act 2005:  Joint 
Statement of Policy for the Period 2016 to 2019.  The Statement of Policy sets 
out how St Edmundsbury Borough and Forest Heath District Councils (the West 

Suffolk Councils), in their roles as Licensing Authorities,  will carry out 
functions under the Act. It recognises the importance of responsible gambling 

within the entertainment industry whilst seeking to balance this with the key 
objectives of the Act as follows: 
 

(a) preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 
(b) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 
 

(c) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 
1.2 
 

The objective of the Statement of Policy is to provide a vision for the local area 
and a statement of intent that guides practice. 

 
1.3 The current Statement of Policy will expire in January 2016.  Prior to and 

during the consultation on the version which would apply to the period 2016 to 
2019 no evidence has been presented to support an assertion that any part of 

West Suffolk has or was experiencing problems from gambling activities.  This 
position will, however, be kept under review and in the event of change further 
research will be undertaken to discover the extent of problems and an Area 

Profile will be prepared accordingly. 
 

1.4 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Replies to the consultation along with officer responses, both in summarised 
form, were attached as Appendix 1 to Report No: LIC/SE/15/003.  Full 
consultation responses were contained in Appendices 2a to c.  In the absence 

of data to support local risks and the development of a robust gambling area 
profile the Consultation Draft of the Statement required minor revision and key 

changes made were listed in paragraph 2.5 of the report.  Further revisions 
made as a result of the consultation were referred to in the Officer Response 
column of Appendix 1.  A final version of the document was included as 

Appendix 3. 
 

1.5 Officers advised that Forest Heath’s Licensing Committee had recommended 
approval of the Statement of Policy 2016 to 2019 the previous evening. 
 

1.6 Subsequent to the meeting of the Committee, a minor amendment to the text 
of the Joint Statement of Policy has been made under delegated authority by 

the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with Councillor Alaric Pugh as 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth. The amendment was required to take 
account of a new fifth edition of the Gambling Commission Guidance for 

Licensing Authorities. Accordingly the third paragraph of the Preface now reads 

Page 13



CAB/SE/15/072 

as follows : “All references made within this document to the Gambling 

Commission Guidance for Licensing Authorities, and any extracts quoted 
thereof, refer to the fifth edition Guidance document published in September 
2015.” 

 
1.7 Further very minor textual amendments have also been made to the document 

under delegated authority since it was considered by the Committee but as is 
the case in 1.6 above, these do not materially affect the meaning of the 
document.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 14



CAB/SE/15/073 

 

Cabinet  
(Informal Joint) 

 
Title of Report: Housing Assistance Policy and 

Application Guidance 

Report No: CAB/SE/15/073 

Report to and 
dates: 

Cabinet  
(informal joint) 

24 November 2015 

Portfolio holder: Sara Mildmay-White  
Portfolio Holder for Housing   
Tel: 01359 270580 

Email: sara.mildmay-white@steds.gov.uk  

Lead officer: Andy Newman  

Service Manager (Housing Standards)  
Tel: 01638 719276 

Email: andrew.newman@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To approve the revised Housing Assistance Policy and 

Application Guidance. 
[...]
 
throughout the current year 2015/16. 

 

4. Financial and resource implications  
 

4.1 St Edmundsbury continues to come under significant pressure from Central 
Government grant reductions. The Local Council Tax Support Grant received in 
2013/14 was a separately identifiable grant amount received as part of the 

Council’s grant settlement and therefore the Council was able to identify the 
amount that it had been reduced by (10%). However, it has been confirmed by 

the Department of Communities and Local Government that this amount will 
not be separately identifiable going forward. St Edmundsbury is anticipating up 
to a 24% reduction in our Central Government grant.  

 
4.2 The recommended continuation of the current schemes covered by this report is 

intended to continue to deliver a ‘cost neutral scheme’ against the original 10% 
government grant reduction. This is in order to maintain collection rates and 
avoid additional administrative costs. The impact of the 2016/17 24% reduction 

in Central Government grant is therefore required to be addressed elsewhere 
and will form part of the Council’s wider Medium Term Financial Strategy review 

and 2016/17 budget setting process. 
 

4.3 As both the LCTR scheme and council tax technical changes are discount and 

exemption based, any proposed changes have a direct impact on the Council’s 
Tax Base for Council Tax setting purposes. The proposals below at section 5 and 

6 will therefore for feed into the Tax Base setting process during the autumn 
2015. 

 
5. Proposals for 2016/17 LCTR scheme 
 

5.1 Based on the overall findings of the second year review outlined above in 
Sections 2 and 3, the recommendation is to continue the LCTR scheme in its 

current form, including applying the current 2015/16 level of applicable 
amounts # within the LCTRS, for 2016/17. 

 

# An applicable amount is the amount that the Government says that a family 
needs to live on each week. When your applicable amount has be
[...]
4  810074 
Email: ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Jo Howlett 
Acting Head of Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01284 757264 
Email: joanne.howlett@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To set out the basis of the formal calculation for the 
Council Tax Base for the financial year 2016/2017. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that, subject to the approval 
of full Council: 

 
(1) the tax base for 2016/2017, for the whole 

of  St Edmundsbury is 35,737.08 equivalent 

Band ‘D’ dwellings, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.4 of Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/075; and 
 
(2) the tax base for 2016/2017 for the 

different parts of its area, as defined by 
parish or special expense area boundaries, 

are as shown in Appendix 2. 
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.howlett@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/SE/15/075 

Consultation:  The tax base figures provided within 

Appendix 2 of the report have been 
communicated to town and parish 

councils so they can start to factor these 
into their budget setting process.  

Alternative option(s):  Not applicable 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 The Council Tax Base 
calculations are used to 
determine the New Homes 

Bonus received by the Council, 
and the level of Council Tax set 

by the Council. Once approved, 
the Tax Base for Council Tax 
collection purposes of 

35,737.08 will be included in 
the Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Strategy.  

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☐    N
[...]
ax required to meet its budget requirements by the 

Tax Base of its area to arrive at a Band ‘D’ Council Tax. 
 

1.2 
 

Calculation of the tax base for tax setting purposes 

1.2.1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

The calculation of the tax base for tax setting purposes consists of three 

stages: 
 

(a) Calculation of the tax base for New Homes Bonus purposes as at 
5 October 2015 (DCLG return – CTB1); 

 
(b) analysis of Band ‘D’ equivalents over each of the Parish areas; and 

 

(c) adjustment of the Band ‘D’ equivalents to reflect changes in the tax base 
as a result of valuation changes, exemptions, discounts and a collection 

rate. 
 

1.3 Tax base for New Homes Bonus purposes 

 
1.3.1 The Tax Base return CTB1 is used by central government for data collection 

and the calculation of New Homes Bonus (see Appendix 1).  This return shows 
the analysis of properties across the eight Bands for the following 
classifications of liability: 

 
(a) properties attracting 100% liability; 

(b) properties with an entitlement to a 25% discount; 
(c) properties with an entitlement to a 50% discount; 
(d) properties with an entitlement to a 100% discount; 

(e) exemptions;  
(f)  discounts, including Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme discounts; and 

(g) Disabled Relief Adjustments. 
 

1.3.2 The figures used to make the above calculations are derived from the Valuation 

List as deposited on 14 September 2015, and as amended to reflect any errors 
or omissions so far detected in reviewing that list. 

Page 83



CAB/SE/15/075 

1.4 Analysis of Band ‘D’ Properties 

 
1.4.1 The Band ‘D’ Properties figure as at 5 October 2015 of 36,017.3 as quoted in 

the CTB1 form has been updated as at 4 November 2015 to allow for: 

 
(a) technical changes outlined in Report No: CAB/SE/15/074, contained 

elsewhere on this Cabinet agenda; and 
 

(b) potential growth in the property base during 2016/2017 taken from an 

average of the housing delivery numbers for those sites within the local 
plan and those that have planning permission, adjusted for an assumed 

level of discounts/exemptions within that growth of property base. 
 

1.4.2 An allowance is then made for losses on collection, which assumes that overall 

collection rates will be maintained at approximately 98%. In addition to this 
collection rate change, an adjustment has been made to allow for the 

collectability of the council tax arising from the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme, which has been assessed at 90%. The resulting Tax Base for 
Council Tax collection purposes has been calculated as 35,737.08 which 

is an increase of 679 on the previous year. 
 

1.4.3 The Table below shows the actual number of dwellings in each tax band based 
on the current valuations which are discounted to 1 April 1991 and the 
percentage in each band. There has been no national revaluation since that 

date. 
 

Band Tax Band 

values as at 
01/04/1991     

(£) 

Actual 

Number 
of 

dwellings 
(Note 1)  

Actual 

Number of 
dwellings 

as a 
percentage 

Number of 

Chargeable 
dwellings 
(Note 2) 

Relevant 

Proportion 

Relevant 

Amount 
(Note 3) 

@ 

(Note 

4) 

   4.6 5/9 2.5 

A Up to 

40,000 

5,359 11.2% 2,943.6 6/9 1,962.4 

B 40,001 to 

52,000 

17,671 36.9% 13,318.7 7/9 10,359.0 

C 52,001 to 

68,000 

9,508 19.8% 8,016.7 8/9 7,126.0 

D 68,001 to 

88,000 

7,348 15.3% 6,442.2 9/9 6,442.2 

E 88,001 to 

120,000 

4,436 9.3% 4,041.4 11/9 4,939.5 

F 120,001 to 

160,000 

1,946 4.1% 1,808.4 13/9 2,612.1 

G 160,001 to 

320,000 

1,506 3.1% 1,418.2 15/9 2,363.6 

H Over 

320,000 

133 0.3% 105.0 18/9 210.0 

Total  47,907 100.0% 38,098.7  36,017.3 

 

Actual Taxbase after applying technical changes, an allowance 

for potential growth and collection rate 

35,737.08 

 

Page 84



CAB/SE/15/075 

Note 1: This is the total number of dwellings on the Valuation List before 

making any adjustments (line 1 of the CTB return at Appendix 1). 
 
Note 2: This is the number of 
[...]
116.11

Haverhill 7,169.71

Hawkedon 66.05

Hawstead 130.89

Hepworth 211.84

Honington-cum-Sapiston 283.05

Hopton 234.18

Horringer 407.65

Hundon 433.99

Ickworth 9.51

Ingham 151.97

Ixworth cum Ixworth Thorpe 762.05

Kedington 671.14

Knettishall 10.58

Lackford 102.21

Page 89



Parish Estimates 2016/2017 APPENDIX 2

Taxbase

Parish/Town

Taxbase 

2016/2017 

(Number of 

Band D 

Dwellings)

Lidgate 99.36

Livermere, Great 75.65

Market Weston 97.51

Nowton 69.97

Ousden 112.29

Pakenham 336.05

Poslingford 85.90

Rede 51.43

Risby 264.81

Rushbrook with Rougham 407.60

The Saxhams 125.92

Stansfield 88.95

Stanton 862.70

Stoke By Clare 229.45

Stradishall 157.61

Thelnetham 98.49

Thurlow, Great 83.38

Thurlow, Little 106.92

Troston 264.87

Westley 96.65

West Stow 77.13

Whelnetham, Great/Little 368.54

Whepstead 215.57

Wickhambrook 482.92

Withersfield 243.68

Wixoe 67.22

Wordwell 8.43

Wratting, Great 89.37

Wratting, Little 65.44

Total 35,737.08

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 Office Accommodation Plan
	5 Recommendation of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 29 September 2015: West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy 2016 to 2019
	6 Housing Assistance Policy and Application Guidance
	CAB.SE.15.073 Appendix A -  Revised Housing Assistance Policy and Application Guidance
	CAB.SE.15.073 Appendix B - Existing Housing Assistance Policy and Application Guidance

	7 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Technical Changes 2016/2017
	CAB.SE.15.074 Appendix A Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Technical Changes 2016-17

	8 Tax Base for Council Tax Setting Purposes 2016/2017
	CAB.SE.15.075 Appendix 1 Tax Base  for Council Tax Setting Purposes
	CAB.SE.15.075 Appendix 2 Tax Base for Council Tax Setting Purposes




Minutes of the meeting


 

Informal  

Joint Cabinet 

 

 
 

Notes of informal discussions of the SEBC/FHDC Cabinets held on 

Tuesday 24 November 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Conference Chamber 
West, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC) 
 

 John Griffiths (in the Chair for the informal discussions) 

 
 Robert Everitt 

Ian Houlder  
Sara Mildmay-White 
 

Alaric Pugh 

Peter Stevens 

In 
attendance: 

 

 
Susan Glossop 

 

 Forest Heath District Council (FHDC) 
 

 David Bowman 

Andy Drummond 

Stephen Edwards 
James Waters  
 

 

Prior to the formal meeting, informal discussions took place on the following three 
substantive items:  

 

(1) Office Accommodation Plan. 
(2) Recommendations of the Licensing Committee – 28 September 2015 (FHDC) 

/ Recommendations of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee – 29 
September 2015 (SEBC): West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Policy 2016 to 2019.  

(3) Housing Assistance Policy and Application Guidance.  
 

All Members of Forest Heath District Council’s Cabinet had been invited to attend St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Offices to enable joint informal discussions on the 
reports to take place between the two authorities, prior to seeking formal approval 

at their respective separate Cabinet meetings, immediately following the informal 
discussions.   

 
The Leader of St Edmundsbury Borough Council welcomed all those present to West 

Suffolk House and the Lawyer advised on the format of the proceedings for the 
informal discussions and subsequent separate meetings of each authority. 
 



Under their Constitutions, both Cabinets listed as standing agenda items: an ‘Open 
Forum’, which provided the opportunity for non-Cabinet Members to discuss issues 

with Cabinet and also ‘Public Participation’, which provided the opportunity for 
Members of the public to speak.  Therefore, as any matters arising from the 

discussions held during these agenda items may have some bearing on the 
decisions taking during the separate formal meetings, non-Cabinet Members and 
members of the public were invited to put their questions/statements prior to the 

start of the joint informal discussions. 
 

1. Open Forum 
 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item in 

relation to Items 4. to 6. of the agenda. 
   

2. Public Participation 
 
  There were no members of the public in attendance. 

 
3. Office Accommodation Plan (Report Nos: CAB/FH/15/056 and 

CAB/SE/15/071) 
 

The Cabinets were presented with this report which set out the Office 
Accommodation Plan, which would form the basis of future office 
accommodation projects, including the Mildenhall Hub. 

 
This report explained that within the next couple of years, both Councils 

would need to make some key decisions relating to property 
development/asset management projects which could impact on the delivery 
of services, choice of new work styles and technologies and the associated 

need for office accommodation. 
 

This report provided an overarching Office Accommodation Plan which clearly 
articulated the rationale for such accommodation and the principles that 
would be adhered to when developing each of these individual development 

projects. 
 

Councillors Stephen Edwards (FHDC) and Ian Houlder (SEBC), Portfolio 
Holders for Resources and Performance, also drew relevant issues to the 
attention of both Cabinets.  

 
Members referred to paragraph 6.2 of the report and raised some concerns 

that the current technology used by Councillors was not considered to be 
robust enough and this would need to be further addressed when 
investigating options for the development of computer and telephony 

arrangements, to properly allow for Councillors to be able to operate 
effectively out of different buildings/public spaces. 

 
4. Recommendations of the Licensing Committee – 28 September 2015 

(FHDC)/Recommendations of the Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee – 30 September 2015 (SEBC): West Suffolk Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Policy 2016 to 2019 (Report Nos: CAB/FH/15/057 

and CAB/SE/15/072) 
 



 The Cabinet were presented with the recommendations from both Licensing 
Committees with regard to the West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 

Policy 2016 to 2019. 
 

 The current Statement of Policy expired in January 2016 and the Committee 
had considered the results of the public consultation which had been 
undertaken on the Policy that would apply for the period 2016 to 2019.  The 

Policy set out how both Councils, in their roles as Licensing Authorities, would 
carry out functions under the Gambling Act 2005.  It also recognised the 

important of responsible gambling within the entertainment industry, whilst 
seeking to balance this with the key objectives of the Act. 

 

 Replies to the consultation, along with Officer responses, were attached as 
Appendix 1.  The full consultation responses were contained in Appendices 2a, 

2b and 2c.  In the absence of data to support local risks and the development 
of a robust gambling area profile, the consultation draft of the Statement 
required minor revision and the key changes made were listed in paragraph 

2.5 of Report No LIC/FH/15/006 and Report No LIC/SE/15/003.  Further 
revision made as a result of the consultation were referred to in the Office 

Response column of Appendix 1.  A final version of the document was 
included as Appendix 3. 

 
 The objective of the Policy was to provide a vision for the local area and a 

statement of intent that guided practice. 

 
Councillor Alaric Pugh, SEBC Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, also 

drew relevant issues to the attention of both Cabinets. 
 
5. Housing Assistance Policy and Application Guidance (Report Nos: 

CAB/FH/15/058 and CAB/SE/15/073) 
 

The Cabinets were presented with the revised West Suffolk Housing 
Assistance Policy and Application Guidance (as set out within Appendix A). 
 

Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, SEBC Portfolio Holder for Housing, explained 
that the West Suffolk Housing Strategy recognised the importance of 

maximising the use of existing housing.  Both Councils offered discretionary 
grant assistance under the Housing Assistance Policy.  The Strategy contained 
an action to review and revised the Policy to ensure that it continued to meet 

its purpose. 
 

The review had considered that, in the main, the existing Policy helped to 
ensure decent safe housing for households benefiting from a grant.  However, 
some changes were considered necessary to simplify the Policy and increase 

uptake.  Processes would also be  introduced to ensure that as much funding 
was recovered as possible, so that the Councils could continue to offer grants 

and investment in this sector.  The key changes to the Policy were set out in 
paragraph 1.2.1 of both reports. 

   

The new Policy would also be promoted to encourage uptake for these grants, 
targeting those areas of West Suffolk, in particular, where there was a density 

of poorer housing and where residents may benefit from a Home Assistance 
Grant. 



 
On the conclusion of the informal joint discussions at 6.24 pm, the Chairman then 

formally opened the meeting of St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Cabinet at 6.25 
pm in the Conference Chamber West. 

 



 

 

Cabinet  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 24 November 2015 at 6.25 pm in the Conference Chamber 
West, West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 

 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 

Vice Chairman Sara Mildmay-White (Deputy Leader) 
 

Robert Everitt 

Ian Houlder 
Alaric Pugh 

 

Joanna Rayner 

Peter Stevens 
 

In attendance: 
Susan Glossop 

 

 
 

 
 

144. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

145. Open Forum  
 
This item had already been considered during the informal discussions in 

relation to Items 4 to 6 on the agenda (Item 1 above refers.) 
 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak on Items 7 or 8. 

 

146. Public Participation  
 

This item had already been considered during the informal discussions in 
relation to Items 4 to 6 on the agenda (Item 2 above refers.) 

 
No members of the public were in attendance to speak on Items 7 or 8. 
 

147. Office Accommodation Plan  
 
Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 

Heath District Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/SE/15/071, Office 
Accommodation Plan, it was proposed, seconded and, 
 

 



 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Office Accommodation Plan, as set out in Report No: 

CAB/SE/15/071, as the basis for future office accommodation projects 
including the Mildenhall Hub, be approved. 
 

148. Recommendation of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 29 
September 2015: West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy 
2016 to 2019  

 
Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 

Heath District Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/SE/15/072, 
Recommendation of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 29 September 
2015: West Suffolk Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy 2016 to 2019, it 

was proposed, seconded and, 
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
That the Gambling Act 2005: West Suffolk Joint Statement of Policy 

for the period 2016 to 2019, as contained in Appendix 3 to Report No: 
LIC/SE/15/003, be adopted. 

 

149. Housing Assistance Policy and Application Guidance  
 
Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with Forest 

Heath District Council’s Cabinet on Report No: CAB/SE/15/073, Housing 
Assistance Policy and Application Guidance, it was proposed, seconded and, 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the revised West Suffolk Housing Assistance Policy and Application 
Guidance, as contained in Appendix A to Report No: CAB/SE/15/073, be 

approved. 
 

150. Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Technical 

Changes 2016/2017  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/15/074, which sought approval 

for the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Technical Changes 
2016/2017. 

 
Councillor Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, drew 
relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, including background to the 

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme (LCTRS) which was introduced from 1 
April 2013, together with a summary of the second year review (2014/2015) 

in respect of the behavioural, administrative and financial impacts of the 
LCTRS and council tax technical changes levels.  
 

The recommended continuation of the current schemes covered in the report, 
was intended to continue to deliver a ‘cost neutral scheme’ against the 

original 10% Government grant reduction. This was in order to maintain 
collection rates and avoid additional administrative costs. The impact of the 



2016/2017 24% reduction in Central Government grant was therefore 
required to be addressed elsewhere and would form part of the Council’s 

wider Medium Term Financial Strategy review and 2016/2017 budget setting 
process. 

 
Based on the overall findings of the second year review outlined in Sections 2 
and 3 of the report, the Cabinet supported the recommendation to continue 

the LCTRS in its current form.  In respect of the technical changes, based on 
the overall findings of the second year review outlined in Sections 2 and 3 of 

the report, the Cabinet also supported the recommendation to continue with 
the 2015/2016 levels, as shown below in Table 2 of Section 6 of the report. 
 

Discussion was held on the relatively low demand for Exceptional Hardship 
payments; and the timings of the collection of payments. 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 

That no change be made to the current Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme or Council Tax Technical changes levels for 2016/2017, as 

detailed in Sections 5 and 6 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/074. 
 

151. Council Tax Base for Tax Setting Purposes 2016/2017  
 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/SE/15/075, which sought approval 
for Council Tax Base for Tax Setting Purposes 2016/2017. 

 
Councillor Ian Houlder, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, drew 

relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet including that the tax base 
formed the basis for the formal calculation of Council Tax for 2016/2017. 
 

The CTB1 Tax Base Return form was attached at Appendix 1, which had been 
updated as at 5 November 2015 to allow for: 

 
(a) technical changes outlined in Report No: CAB/SE/15/074; and 
 

(b) potential growth in the property base during 2016/2017 taken from an 
average of the housing delivery numbers for those sites within the local 

plan and those that had planning permission, adjusted for an assumed 
level of discounts/exemptions within that growth of property base. 

 

An allowance was then made for losses on collection, which assumed that 
overall collection rates would be maintained at approximately 98%. In 

addition to this collection rate change, an adjustment had been made to allow 
for the collectability of the Council Tax arising from the Local Council Tax 
Support scheme, which had been assessed at 90%. The resulting Tax Base 

for Council Tax collection purposes had been calculated as 35,737.08 which 
was an increase of 679 on the previous year. 

 
The tax base figures provided within Appendix 2 of the report had been 

communicated to town and parish councils so they could start to factor these 
into their budget setting process. 
 

 



 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 

That: 
 

(1) the tax base for 2016/2017, for the whole of St Edmundsbury 
be 35,737.08 equivalent Band ‘D’ dwellings, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.4 of Report No: CAB/SE/15/075; and 

 
(2) the tax base for 2016/2017 for the different parts of its area, as 

defined by parish or special expense area boundaries, be as 
shown in Appendix 2 to Report No: CAB/SE/15/075. 

 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.39 pm. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


